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B | EX
1| R
2 HEtt i
3| +12v
4 | +2v
ATX_12V_2X4:
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3| B 7| +12v
4 | 8 | +12v
ATX:
1 ]33V 13 |33V
2 | 33v 14 | 2V
3| 15 | BEMiE
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6 | +5v 18 | A
7| R 19 | HEHIED
8 Power Good 20 | kiER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 | +12v 2 | +5v
M| MV ({REE24PINBIER| 23 | +5V (X424 PIN R EB
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fE ARG HITheE, IS A e SHE TR XUE A 868 AL ThaE, BIUETH
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! 1 A S T U

SYS_FAN5_PUMP SYS_FANG_PUMP SR IR
ok B ) 2 i B

Alw N =

6) CPU_OPT (CPU7K 4 I E5#& )
KSR IERE A4 PINo BLIREERBIRIZ T, ZRREEETEERBLAEME), BEE
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1 HEih

2 B 35 B4 o B

3 fagtgopll

4 BRBER 2RI B B
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7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R%;B % &tHH)
XEESTRITNER IR L, REGRERNAIIGE,

B | EX
1619 o 1 | SENSORIN
EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP1 2 i

8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LEDYT =8 i[f 1 FE)
X L 1 JEE AT S FE AR #E5050 RGB LEDATS5(12V/IG/R/B), Bx KHLHE 2222 1E (121K 4F), K ERHI
A2m,

joono B | X
LED_C1 1 12V
2
CLLI) 3 R
LED_C2 4 B

HIRCB LEDAT R K S MBS I IEE, S—isiEE
RGB LEDKT&., EK A BREHED = Al Bk
il AR EEAIERI (12V), S—E012V (B0 LSS
RO | DTSV, BN S ELEDA RN E
E *, REBZEE AR ATRIES,

9) D_LED1/D_LED2 (o[4m#2LEDYT 5% e i # EE)
XL B AT HR AR 050 AT R AZLEDKT 5%, S KHEFE Z 5% 15 (5K %F), LEDEIE 1000814 M
BIKT5Ro

BH | EX
10 EOEE 1 vy
D_LED1 D_LED2 2 Data
3 TR
4 i

swmeons  BEARIELEDATREE HEE, ZRMIER TR
- RO _E = AR TS R SRR, R
TREGRERITFIRR,
oAy 1

@ BT A E R E M S W= SRR A B,

ZIEH, EH LIRS R RN EIRXH, FERRIREEmERIRE, MREMK

BRI




10) M2A_CPUE-E=)/M2B_CPU®=/M2C_CPU#=)/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD #H#8)
M.25HRE AT Il 32 %M.2 SATA SSDEEM.2 PCle SSD, FERT I RAIDEEEPES, BT, B R
ZEREM.2 PCle SSD, Tk 5HTM.2 SATA SSDIk 2 SATARE £ H E MR RE A PES], BIZE
HIERAD, 52X E =5 - [HEMEET] | B,

O O O M2A_CPUE-I6£=)
80 60 42
—
o o O M2B_CPU=)
110 80 60 :]_
7
9 o O M2C_CPU(E=)
10 80 50
O O O O M2P_SB
110 80 50 2
—

iR T FI5TRIGM.2 SSDIEFHh 35T M. 2151,

PR

TN EREM.2 SSDEIM.2IEIES, BRI IR ETFE TIZL EBER, HBBRM.25EE
BRI E,

B

WREFREREEMM.2 SSOMBKREIEEBLFMZE, BEEBEIZFLMY L, BEM.2
SSDIA R A A NFEEE

TR=.

JEfEM.2SSDZ /5, MBESLRHNERIM. 248 22 G F 3% B2 229 M.2 SSDEIE » f /U Fr $iEl
JRZAHIFLAL, BEIEA RIS S B R EH R R AR

(F—) RAEE+T-RLEBBEFLINE,
(EZ)  MeAREEAEREZE IR, 15 55006 Aintel® SSD,
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M.2 B SATAIGRHERREBEIM:

ESATAREE R B FIEABS UM 224G E REMIZERBME, HPM2P_SB5SATA3 143
BEETE, HSETIIRE:

« M2A_CPU®)/M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU:

SATA3 4

SATA3 3 SATA3 5

SATA3 2

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDRY

T & %EM.2 SSDRT

v AfER, X: RAEM,
M2A_CPU #)/M2B_CPU/M2C_CPU##{% 3 #§PCle SSD,

SATA3 0 SATA3 1 SATA3 2 SATA3 3 SATA3 4 SATA3 5

X

24EM.2 PCle SSDRT

T & %EM.2 SSDRT

v: REM, X: RAMEM,

() HEE+—HKAEBELFFILTIEE,

=20 -



11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0 #&R)
IXEESATARRTE 37 #FSATA 3.08148, FFRT 3R FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.081&, —/>SATARRHE R &E
ERE—SATAIZ %, 83T Intel®7 7 ZH AT IAFGEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 10%% & FE 51,
HIEEWERAD, BEEE =5 - [HBHEES | R,

SATA3

alr; || AT ' 1
Al | L | LL 1|1

B | EX
A
TXP
TXN
A
RXN
RXP
A

N|lojlalslw| N~

EEREhIER L, 155 % E "5 [BIOSIEFIZE | - [Settings\lO Ports\SATA And
RST Configuration | fJ15%BH

12) BAT (sitk)
I F R LR o R 4 Tk AT R IR SR (I E TR AR CMOS R R (13N : BHA K BIOSIR E)FrEE AU 77,
LR R ARER, SIEMCMOSHHERHRIRSE K, Bt LR ithRE R E LR ER,

B AT AF] B BR R it SR BRCMOS BT # :

1. IR, FRRBIRE,

2. DA FR M AR i EE R ER Y, SR LY — 58, (SR IERINIRLEFREM
& BYIARRLFE th EERY IE 524R, E ARG AR

3. BigRmEm,

4. ¥ FRIBEIFEH .

 EHAME, 155w K H R Rp R IR SRR IR
& « EHEMAHEERARESHEM, REMNE SRS R &R,
« BERZEBITERRBBHAHERBESH, EKRMIER R,
© RICRMM, FIEERM ERIEHH SR ERRE L),
« BRI IHER MUK Lt E AL EE

~21-



13) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 15 E)
VAR RIRI X, REEEFX. WY VIEEFBRNFX/BERFRRRIETER

KTEFTLUR Z IR IR IR T SR ST S, SRS ER S E S (+H) o
[rimtgsmar | [rimsrs | [miolstig | « PLED/PWR_LED — HBiE#5:54T:

s ! ZGRE | e | EEEVAERT A ERAEIREE R,
Ble] ¢ 50 B | SRGELETR, JETAT AR
‘ o ‘ 2 ook $3/S4/S5 TR | & RS NRARIE R (S3/S4) B k41
T i s (S5)E, AR,
Lol e o PW—EBIRFX:
a5 5 moo HE R R RIS BT T EAR A E PR AT 648 15 RT LAZEBIOS
‘51(,-,&3 ) BEFERZERIRENXNATRESEEE [BIOSERFE
T %%% & | - [Settings\Platform Power ] B35 FB),
L L LD S spEak-migst:
o R mREmEHAR TR, RESLUREERR

NERTMFAYIRGR, BEEEFVE, SF—4S,

Lioglsay )

+ HD-TEEFNEHETRAT:
EREZE A N AT AR S BT TR AT, AR FEEERETINSRE
« RES-RFEEFX:
EREE LR EIRA E B X (Reset) 2, TER G AAMMT X IEE B AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERETBIHES
* Cl-E iAW AR
EREE A LRIV R R A R SRR RERS, MR AR T EH IR B EE Al
Ihik, BREERHIE TR,
+ NC: e,
AL IR VT I B ERE T S AR A AR, TREFEBEFX REE
BIFK., BIRIETAT, EENEETAT, WS, BRIEENESRER,

14) F_AUDIO (318 = 5H1E )
BT E B SFHEE L 35HD (High Definition, B{RE). & AT AZEZHLAE B A ERE SFERZE

HEIRRE, ZERNEAR NS IERIIZNE X ETSHEY &, BRENHTHIEMIRE

TiEEREERS,
0 . EH | EX EH | EX
1 | mic2L 6 | #&m
T 2 | 7 | FAUDIO_JD
TR 3 | MIC2.R 8 | T
4 | ZiER 9 | LINE2L
5 | LINE2R 10 | &

BEHTEVERNRIT FHUERELIFERY, MENBENTNEREELSER
[, dfEEE SR EHER,
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15) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4BEE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
1456 B 37 45 USB 3.2 Gen 2304& FEATHEEH — 4MUSBHE D,

B | EX B | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 X1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 SBU2 17 FEMR
4 FEHR " VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12| TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 CC2
7 VBUS 14 FEHRE

16) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1¥&E ¥ RIEE)
I HERE T #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0811%, —AMBEER LURHAAUSBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 14355 ATEY RHEMN, B K R LA EHMNE,

B | EX B | EX BH | EX
20 -] 1| vBUS 8 | D1 15 | SSTX2-
o 2 | SSRX1- 9 | D1+ 16 | bR
3 | SSRX1+ 10 | TiEA 17 | SSRX2+
4 | B 1 | D2+ 18 | SSRX2-
5 | SSTX1- 12 | D2- 19 | vBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13| HEtbRy 20 | ZiER
[ 7| 14 | ssTx2+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0/. &0 RIFE)
XUESEREF FFUSB 2.0/11504%, BIFUSBY B4, —AMBREAT U H A A USBED., USB
PRI B, EATIMB R S R IR IE,

Nen P 1| BIEEY) 6 | USBDY+

ol 2 2 | BiE(BY) 7|
3 | USBDX- 8 | BB
4 | UsBDY- 9 | T
5 | USBDX+ 10 | TEHA

« 1EI1152x5-pinfIIEEE 1394% I HRIEREZUSB 2.01 ¥ O B HEEE,
o EREUSBY RISRET, ES WS EmAEIEX R, FESEIRELBRERER, L
3& R USBY B4R 1R
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18) SPI_TPM (2 £ INER IR & 15 1E FE)
AT L& HESPISRE B TPM (Trusted Platform Module)Z2 &= TN AE R 2 It R EE ,

1 1 1 Data Output 7 Chip Select
2 FR (3.3V) 8 |
""" 3 Tk 9 IRQ
12 2 4 TER 10 | ZT1EA
5 Data Input 1 ZA1ERA
6 CLK 12 RST

19) THB_C1/THB_C2 (Thunderbolt™ B8 i IR -F 5 EE)
AL AR A 1 S S B8 Thunderbolt™ B B R A

1M1
|:E THB_C2 ‘) THUNDERBOLT.
| ready

1] % #Thunderbolt" &
THB_C1
|

20) CLR_CMOS (i5FCMOSE ¥l zhik £+ 1)
R ISR AT LS E AR AIBIOSIE B R RS, EEIHIEBE, MRIEEERCMOSHEH
B, iE{E AR 2 T R & B RIR AR RIS o

(D e —mE

@D @ B OMOS BH

o TBBRCMOSTE IR, 155t X IR fu Ay R IR FFH R IR FR IR %
« FFHLETERE NBIOSEL N H)~ i {& (Load Optimized Defaults)sk B THINIZ B {E (52
£E_F- [BIOSEEFIEE | HBtH).
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21) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R Z$8 3 4T)
RSB RITAIA R RANIECPU, BTF, BFRBERGHKREERIER, CPU, DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TE®EARE; BOOTASRE MR TARANRIERS,

CPU: CPURZIETRAT
DRAM: WTEIREIERAT
VGA: B-FRESIETIT
BOOT: R{ERGERAIETAT

oo
oo

22) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plusi% )
Q-Flash Plusi2 15 F R L HL(SEREHAET) RS T EHBIOS, Wi E RO UE,
¥ TQ-Flash PusizH AN S B H BN EEHE S . IZ1THQFLEDS TR INIR (R R IR #ITLE
1), QFLEDIAAF L BT R EBIOSE # 45 3.,

QFLED —b[]

QFLASH_PLUS

@ 53£Q-Flash PlusTh BE 1% 2 £ B M SH 25 1 7= R ID B O 7 225 BE,
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$—H BIOSEFIRE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARBNIH RS EHER EHCMOSE R, ERERSE
REFIEEIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE
BERHFNRIERSE, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, HAPKBERBITEERSSE, (FEMK
EEETESBUTHERINEE,
TFHECMOSE R T BRI ST R RSB AR, FIk MR FGRIREX AN, XEFRNFRS
Bk, YTOXBARHIERN, REERIEIUXEEERR,
HEHNBIOSIZERF, BIEFERE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHE, 3% T<Delete>$#{E Al i \BIOSi% &
BFEE@E,
HIEFEFEMBIOS, FTLUME A EZBIOSE # A i%: Q-Flashs{@BIOS,
+  Q-Flash 277EBIOSIZ B F N EHBIOSHIE M, it AARE B NIRIER S, BATIARM
KB ZHBIOS,
@BIOS ZATEWindowsiZ21E R SN E #BIOSHIER i, BT 5 EBAMMiER, THEEHR
FARZAHIBIOS,

« EFBIOSHEBEMME, I0RIEEABRTRAHBIOSKF LM, RINBWERE
& EEEFBIOS, MMFEEHBIOS, iH/MLEIIT, UB AR LRRIEMISE MR R 5 IR%,

o BINAEWEMETEBIOSIEERFNIZEME, BAFRELER RESERENLHE

RAFHANER . INRE R EHRRIER REABEIARFAIA, HXEBRCMOSE

EEAR, HBIOSREMRE ZH] Hik(E, (BMCMOSIKEE, HE5EE "% - Load

Optimized Defaults | B9 BA, S @5% 8—& - [Fait | 5 [CLR_CMOS£tR | B93tRA, )

241 FFHLEmE
BIRTHEIE, SREMLRE T HlLogommE:

AORIIS

DEL : BIOS FLASH  F12: BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH Thies

BIOSiZ B FEIE S AN TAMER, ER{E A<F># I EREHEK:

Easy Modeil A AT IR S i) 52 £ B R SE (= B b RS MERE, IE7 LUE FARAR R EARE L
BEffRIEIZ B, Advanced ModeR ¥ 4ARIBIOSIZ BE N, M EE S, B LMERAREE ET
EREREREIE BN, R<Enter>BANAHNFIES, thaT UEARIRE R EAET,

o BERFIBITAIEER, i51%$F [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIRTZE N\ ™ B TIZ{E,
 LFRMIBIOSIE BEEIE AT S E A RIKIBIOSHRATM A £ 57, RAETTHIBIOSIEERFE
HESE,
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REE—

Ro14:46 I RYeHtE

U
oiot 10000z
ey

—REHER

Voltage

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

RETR A BRIEIRE  BHEINAESI: BENTHAEGEILAA, Easy

Advanced Modeif {EiR 52

Mode. Smart Fan 6 B Q-Flash & &

<S>

[ 5 8 A B ARG E T AL B

<P><d>

B b T tirsF R ENE

<Enter>/Double Click

WEETUZ EESHENINREIEE

<+>/<Page Up>

BEIG BT, SUEmMEARHEE

<->/<Page Down>

BEGBERS, SRR REE

<F1> EoRET BB KRR

<F2> 11 Z Easy Mode

<F3> %1% B i HIBIOSIE BB 1F i — > CMOSi& & X {4 (Profile)
<F4> A TTERICMOSIE B XXHEFH N

<F5> AN ZEEELMENEEZELERATFES)
<F6> 7R Smart Fan 6 1% & B

<F7> AN ZEBE AR EXTUIZEUERTFES)
<F8> # NQ-FlashiE &

<F10> REEFEHIEEHEFBIOSIEERRF

<F11> VR ERNEEIRZER

<F12> HENEME®E, HFEHEFEEVE

<Insert> g iR R E % E

<Ctrl>+<8> BERRENNFEER

<Esc> EFEEIEHE, AN\ FEEEHABIOSIEEREF

So7-



2-3 Smart Fan 6

SYS_FANS_PUMP
SYS_FANG_PUMP

Manual Control Settings
2 3 4

EF AT AE<Fo>REVIRZE ML TUE, EHTEERTE X & X EEERAEEEREXEE,
EERERFICPUERE,

<

)

)

TUNE ALL

TR SR T EMEEERAESMXBEE,

Temperature ($&i;5 &)

BRIERSENKERTRE,

Fan Speed (#&illl X B3 /7K 7% 5% i)

BRI IKIR B RTHIESE,

Flow Rate (#2illl7k 2 F 4t i i)

BIRKASRGERRIAIE, & 2 AL IhgE, 57 [Fan Speed| I H _Ei%<Enter>$ 13,
Fan Speed Control (%55 I F3 5 3 42 )

IETUR IR R BRI B X R EERIThEE, FEFIIARRBIZEEE,

» Normal R ESMKEEMARARE, FAMANARER, ZESystem Information Viewer
FRiAEEIE A XU (FUEME)

» Silent XU MR ERIE T,

» Manual LSRN & T = IR RXURE R E R, SR8 [EZ Tuning | ThEE, iE

FEMEEET [Apply | BIFT BEh E He L HRI2,
wFull Speed  RUEIAEIEIZIT,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (£ 8 B i i%iF)
IR IR S 6 X B EN S 2R E KR,
Temperature Interval ($B4 ;B )
MR TR BIRIE B R R R B HRE

FAN/PUMP Control Mode (8 R R/7K R IzHER)

» Auto Bg B HERHIAN (FUgE)
» Voltage {5 FA3-pinBI RUER 7K SR B R LI #% Voltaget®E K o
» PWM {8 F34 PINBYIXUES 7K SR BT BUE FEPWMAER

FAN/PUMP Stop (R E3/7K IR Z1EIEFE)
TR IR IR R TR AR IARELL S HNTIEE, B UEHEENEEREN L
R, HRERTFLRMREARESELER, (Fg{E: Disabled)
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FAN/PUMP Mode (K. B3/7Kk K555 =X)
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope RIERE LB R RS, (ZE)
» Stair RIEREM AR R

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (R, B3 /7K 3R 8 FE 2 & ThEE)
IETRERIERETRINBIKREFEE S, BIETE, EREKREFE LN
BISEHEHE, REBSEHEER, RFHEREREKRERSIETINRL, (i&{E: Disabled)
Save Fan Profile (fFfi§i% B 32 )
WIEEIREIEEE EFMIE EEEER—MEE XX, FTLUEEREILE XFFTBIOSH
3% % [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , #5i& & X & FIZIERFHE1E &

Load Fan Profile (A i% B 3 )

AT AME Ak ThEE S T 77 TBIOSHIR B XN, BIF X B E#T1Z EBIOSHIRI, AT I
£+ [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB] , \IERITEAEIZ & EHBIEEIZE X,
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14

ARG

3
a

10000MHz

When enabled, the highest Turbo Ratio is applied to all CPU cores.

ER LB R ERNIETIR ARE, HAFARER<F>RETIRE L TUR, U EEHEE,
ERETPFBRUER, E<nsert>BAI SN MFRERE, WIRAREHETIEUESRKT.

10129720204 .
Thursday 14146

100.00MHz

1197V

8192M8

Voltage

1826V

12,006V

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)
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2-5 Tweaker (3532 / EBIEIEHI )

100.00MHz
%l 301.08MHz 100.00MHz
ar .

1197V

Memory

213333MHz 8192M8

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

RERBSREBEMEENEBINNEBEEEREIET, ENETREREME, &
LI B ERTRE RIS B CPU, B F AR NENRE SR VEFERHEG, BN
BIEHEIAREIL TS, BATRERREARIEEARARBHER, R
PER, (BERITIZEHEIR, THSIERRFEATIL, ERALUERCMOSIEEE R, ik
BIOSi& B i & E L&, )
< CPU Upgrade
IR TR ISR CPURIRT $1, F4LIE B TR MR $HSMRCPUTIARRE, IETIA: Default, Gaming
Profile. Advanced Profile, (Fi%{&: Default)
< CPU Base Clock (CPUE $7iif %)
I IRTHR R —R10.01 MHZ A ST AEECPURIEST, (FRIZE: Auto)
EIE NSRBI R EEANE,
<= PVD Ratio Threshold Override (%
IR TR R % 12 2 B8R D F Ll EDCOSMZES | #2 A "PLL Banding" R B % & SRR T
WEHBCLKEB ST FHIIERE . (FUIZTE: Auto)
<= Enhanced Multi-Core Performance
IR TR MR % 12 R TR ENCPULLTurbo 1C BIIE B 11T, (FIZ{E: Auto)
CPU Clock Ratio (CPUfZ %)
WA TR R IEAEECPURE3R, FIAESEESIRCPURIZE B BT,
< Ring Ratio
IR TR EIAEECPU Uncore (557, AT SEE SRCPUFMZE B EN#N, (FIZ1E: Auto)
< |GP Ratio ®
I I TR A 42 ] % B Graphics Ratio, (Fi%{E: Auto)
<= AVX Disable @
LA IR FEAVXET, IR TR B X AAVXIE S, (FIZ{E: Auto)
<= AVX512 Disable ®
LA TREE S FHAVXS128T, MIETHR S 5K AAVX51216 4, (FUZME: Auto)
< AVX Offset (&)
IR TR AT R 1415 B CPURJAVX S 3T, (FRIZ1E: Auto)

(F)  WETUFMLE ZIFINEERCPU, B EEE Sintel® CPUFRIT ARIIEH T, BE
Intel®E 77 ML & ],

h
N
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(i)

AVX512 Offset (@

IR AT IR 4514 B CPUBIAVXS 124557, (FRI{E: Auto)
AVX Voltage Guardband Scale Factor

AR TR RHIRBERAR EAVXEEIE . (TRIZ{E: Auto)
AVX512 Voltage Guardband Scale Factor

IR TR AR RAREAVXS12EB JE o (FIZME: Auto)

Advanced CPU Settings

Core Fused Max Core Ratio

AT e M2 R RS,

CPU Over Temperature Protection (®

AR T ATR IR RIACPUR £IR EE., (TRIZME: Auto)

FCLK Frequency for Early Power On

IS TR IS F R FCLKAISAEE, $£ T : Normal (800Mhz), 1GHz, 400MHz, (FiiZ{&: 1GHz)
Hyper-Threading Technology (FS&ICPUB & IEEH K)

A TR ISR R E B EEAESBAER RMIntel® CPURT, BaICPURBLIZINEE, &t
B AERTIHSAERENIRIERS, HiZA [Auto] , BIOSSEZNZE ILIN
BE, (FRIZ{E: Auto)

No. of CPU Cores Enabled (FF&ICPUE/ EX)

IR THR AR IRE B SO BRI Intel® CPURY, & BEFBHICPURL ST R E S
RCPUTTARE]), &% [Auto] , BIOSS B Zhi% B I IhEE, (FRILME: Auto)

Intel(R) Speed Shift Technology (Intel® Speed ShiftfAR)

AR TR R 1% 3 2 BB BNIntel® Speed ShiftThee . BB LT AT 4555 4 HE 28 Bt $h_EFHY
B8], DAINIR AR S 2 B3 (i {E: Enabled)

CPU Thermal Monitor (Intel® TMZhgg) )

IR TFTHR 145 4% 2 752 Bhintel® Thermal Monitor (CPUE SR B4R INAE), /A BhIL ST AT IAZECPU
EEE SR, BE{RCPURSIR B IE, &i%H [Auto], BIOSS BB LINEE, (FUZE: Auto)
Ring to Core offset (Down Bin)

IR BUR IR E IR B X M EEhEHFECPU Ring ratiofI ik, &i& 4 [Auto] , BIOSEBFE
EikIhsE, (FZE: Auto)

CPU EIST Function (Intel® EISTZh#E)

IR TR AR5 32 2 & A ZhEnhanced Intel® Speed Step (EIST)# AR, EISTR R BEBIRIBCPUR
ER, BUEMARCPURRRILLEE, LUR DR ER MBI, Fi&H [Auto], BIOS
SEEE NG, (FUZME: Auto)

Race To Halt (RTH) ®/Energy Efficient Turbo

AR TR R R 2 FEFNCPUL B INEE, (FRILIE: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Technology

IR TR SRR ER TR FNIntel° CPUMMERE X, Hi% A [Auto] , BIOSR EZNEE I IhEE,
(FUi&{E: Auto)

Intel(R) Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0 ¢

IR TR 1R IR R B RN Intel*RALINFERL A 3.0 (Intel® Turbo Boost Max Technology 3.0). Lt3%
REELERGEHHAHCPUNEBE R FIIZ L, HATF ARG EENE F X R ELT, B
e Z SMERT USRS M Z A B E SR AR, Mk R FEHUTIERE, (FTIZ{E: Enabled)

AT FF A48 L HE ThBERICPU, BEEE Sintel® CPUF= R AR BYIFE R, EZE
Intel®E 75 Mz i,
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<

<

<

(i)

CPU Flex Ratio Override

IHIETHRHIRIE R BB BNCPU Flex RatioT 6 . 2158 [CPU Clock Ratio] i% 24 [Auto] , CPURT
TAERY R K545 4Kk [CPU Flex Ratio Settings] BTi% B RISE A ZE, (FIZE: Disabled)

CPU Flex Ratio Settings

IR TR 37518 B CPURYFlex Ratio, AT BB EMRCPUTIE

Frequency Clipping TVB ()

I TR AR 12 2 R Thermal Velocity Boost = 4 B E BB $7iLh 8L » #51% 24 [Auto] , BIOS
SEEEINEE, (FiZE: Auto)

Voltage reduction initiated TVB (%)

IR TR 515 3% 2 BB B B Thermal Velocity Boost = 4 B B Bh &R FE B Thik . %1% 4 [Auto] , BIOS
SBEE ILINEE, (FZE: Auto)

Active Turbo Ratios

Turbo Ratio (Core Active)

IR TR A B AR EH B R CPUZ L F B TR INELL 2, AR BSeERCPUTIE » IEED
DB % [Active Turbo Ratios] % 2 [Manuall B, A 8EFFRIEE o (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Per Core HT Disable Setting

HT Disable

I TR R R B AR E £ B CPUR L B 72 ThAE . LTI R FTE [Per Core HT Disable
Setting | % 24 [Manuall B, A 8EFFALIZE o (Fi%{E: Disabled)

C-States Control

CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (Intel® C1EZ}i&E)

IR BUR AR %22 BB Fhintel° CPU Enhanced Halt (C1E) (R R E R ZS B EICPUT BEThAE), B
FLIETAT AL RS TER BIRSET, PEIRCPURTSHR BB E, DUR /D FEEE, &% A [Auto], BIOS
S BEINTEILIIEE, kDT B 7 [C-States Control | & 24 [Enabled | B, A 8% E
(Fi%{&: Auto)

C3 State Support (&

TR S RIE R B ILCPUBENCIIRTS  BENLIETIRI UL RGN E RS, FEIRCPU
BH$HRAEIE, B ERE, IETUSILCURSH N ERBENEBER, &% [Auto] , BIOS
S EEE M ThAL, T 2 A7 [ C-States Control] i% 2 [Enabled] B, A BEFAIZE
(Fi%{E: Auto)

C6/C7 State Support

IR THR HIRIE IR R B IECPUEENCEICTIR TS . BELIATATIALL RAETERERZSAT, BEECPU
AR EE, U D EEE, HIATUFLCIRTHNEREN A BEN, &84 [Auto] , BIOS
2 BAFNEE I IhAE, k%D 2 A 7 [C-States Control | % 4 [Enabled | B, A REFFMIZE
(Fiiz{&: Auto)

C8 State Support (&

AR BRI IR B 1ECPUE NCBIR TS . BENILIETIR AL RN BERZSHT, PE{RCPURY
SREBE, R FEEBEE, hETUSCOCTREH NEREMNEBER,, Hi%H [Auto], BIOS
S BEINZEILIIEE, kDT R H 7 [C-States Control | & 24 [Enabled | BY, A 8% E
(FUi%1&: Auto)

AR FF A48 L HE ThBERICPU, BEEE Zintel® CPUF R AR E R, EE
Intel® & 77 M & i,
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C10 State Support (=)

A THR HIRE R B ILCPUFENCI0RTS . BENILIETT AT ILE REFERBIRZEAES, FE{RCPU
AR EBE, IR FEEE, IATUEECORSHN EREMEBIEN, Fi% 4 [Auto] , BIOS
S BEINZTEIIIEE, kDT R B 7 [C-States Control | & 24 [Enabled | B, A 8% E
(FUiZ{E: Auto)

Package C State limit (=)

AR TR R R AL 2 23 C Statefm K ZAME R, &84 [Auto] , BIOSS EZZE LIS
Bt 1% T 2 A 7E [ C-States Control] i% 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFAIZE o (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Turbo Power Limits

AR TR RIS B CPUMMEIE S I AT FEAR PR . HCPUFEFRE BT IZ BRI HIER, CPUKS
FFEARAZDIEITINE, MU FEBE, &HiZA [Auto] , BIOSSKIECPUMIIEIL B It H{E,
(FitiZ{&: Auto)

Power Limit TDP (Watts) / Power Limit Time

X LR TR HIRIZ ECPU, F AT NTEILERE A R ThFER PRI RAZ BB eI B AR PRIV AT IE]
KE. &% A [Auto] , BIOSSRIBCPUMIEIEZ B I E1E . thIET 2B 7E [Turbo Power Limits |
1% 7 [Enabled] B, A BEFFAIZE . (FRIZE: Auto)

Core Current Limit (Amps)

AR TR RIS B CPUINEIE S B A BB iR BR . HCPURRIRBIT 1% BRHIER, CPUKS
PR OIEITINE, DIERHER &i%4 [Auto] , BIOSS{kIECPUMIRIL B L EIE, Itk
I RE7E [Turbo Power Limits] 1& 4 [Enabled | B, A BEFFIZE . (FUIZME: Auto)

Turbo Per Core Limit Control (-
IR T RTHR M RIE ECPUE — 12O BN IR L R AR BR . (FUIZ1E: Auto)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) =)
FFR ML EEBIOSAIEEY XMPHUAE 77 S5 HISPD 1, ISR M FFIERE,

» Disabled KHLLThEE (FRi%{E)
» Profilet BEHE—
» Profile2 (=) EEHAEZ,

System Memory Multiplier (P 5 fi 55 i )

IR TR HHRRE A&, H1855 [Auto] , BIOSHHRMTFSPDEHIEFNZE,
(TRIZME: Auto)

Memory Ref Clock

WINE AR EFAENEFESEINE, (FIZE: Auto)

Memory Odd Ratio (100/133 or 200/266) <=

FrR L ThBRERT LULEQClkBE RS FE AT ISR TIE 1T, (IR ME: Auto)

Gear Mode (#=)

IR THR B IRF IR K NTFESNEE ST, (FUZIE: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings
Memory Multiplier Tweaker
IR BHR AR E R MTFAENARIZE, (FUR{E: Auto)

(F—) MWEBULFFHARIFILIRERICPU, BREE Sintel’ CPUF BB ARIFMEEH, BE

Intel®E 75 M5 & i),

(D) EEBURFHLEE FIEIBECPUR MTF5.
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Channel Interleaving

IATHR SRR B RN FRIE B X B FINMINEE ., FFRILIhEERT UL REX K F

HAREEEFHITRAFN, MRANFEERIEENE, HiZH Auto] , BIOSSBEhZ B

IhEE, (FUZME: Auto)

Rank Interleaving

IR THRBHIRIEER B RN TFranki 2B FEUINAE . FAR ML IR R IALE REEX NFERI AR

Erank#4TEIRITFEY, LURFHNTEEE RIEE M. Hi®H [Auto] , BIOSSBZhiZ Bk IhEE,

(Fiiz{&: Auto)

Memory Boot Mode

RSN FRN R IERLIEE,

» Auto BIOS&EZhiZ B ILINEE, (FUL1E)

» Normal BIOS& HZhHUTHFIERERILIERF, 15T R, HERRAARERR
FriLet, IHIREFMRCMOSIZ BEE R, HBIOSIREME ZH Mik
B, ((ESEE—%- [HBit1 ] 5 [CLR_CMOSETH ] I3t AR, )

» Enable Fast Boot & B&ERMA MTFAE N R 14 BESR LT 7 LUIME N FF /R B,

» Disable Fast Boot B—F LT EREBHUTN RN KRR TR,

Realtime Memory Timing

IR TR BRI EEBIOSH L 2 FR WA 72 A B BB AR Th e o (FIRME: Auto)

Memory Enhancement Settings (¥ P& EEE)

IR BUR ARG N TFERERIZE S Auto, Relax OC . Enhanced Stability . Normal . Enhanced

Performance . High Frequency. High Density’z DDR-4500+, (Fi%{&: Auto)

Memory Channel Detection Message

IR THRBEEEREARENFREREERENBEN ST IREEEETHINE,

(Fi%{&: Enabled)

SPD Info
WA R R RENNEFER.

Memory Channels Timings

Channels Standard Timing Control, Channels Advanced Timing Control, Channels
Misc Timing Control

XER AT IEAE N FNE T, HEE ERAETNERFR, TRSEERFERR
SAFHLHER , AT N RELIEESERCMOSIE BEE R, iLBIOSIRERE =M
w1E,

Vcore Voltage Mode/CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/BCLK Adaptive Voltage/CPU
Graphics Voltage (VAXG)/DRAM Voltage (CH A/B)/CPU VCCIO/CPU VCCIO2/CPU System
Agent Voltage/VCC Substained/VCCPLL OC/VCCVTT/VCCSTG/VCC18PCH/VCC1V8P

X LR T AT LE R EECPU Veore & N TERYER [E 1

Advanced Voltage Settings
I B AL A B CPU/ R 77 E B B R {& B Load-Line Calibrationi@ B . i BB ERIPE. TR
RIPE--FIRE,
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2-6 Settings (IRE )

Q
N

Q
N

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Platform Power

Platform Power Management

R TR ISR R TR RS BIREEE#EK (Active State Power Management, ASPM),
(¥i%{& : Disabled)

PEG ASPM

IR TR 542 HiE 2 2 CPU PEGIEBIE IR &HIASPMAE L, It T R A 7E [Platform Power
Management] 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, 4 BEFFAIZ &, (F1iZ{E: Disabled)

PCH ASPM

IR TR R HE 2 APCI-E 1B & 1% £ AIASPMIE L, k1T R 7E [Platform Power
Management] 1% 2 [Enabled | B, 7 BEFFRLIZE , (Fii%{H: Disabled)

DMI ASPM

I I TR A4 4% [B) B 52 5 CPU A2 7t B ZBDMI LinkB9ASPMAE R, Itk 151 R 7 [Platform Power
Management] 1% 2 [Enabled | B, 7 BEFFRUIZE , (Fii%{H: Disabled)

ErP

AT HIEEIFR BERFE X (SSHNEN)FHIGFEE 2B Z R K, (FULE: Disabled)

HIEE: HEskIstE, ERFAVEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (Rl A R)

IR RIS TEMS-DOSR 4 T, E FAEIRBEHNEN TN,

winstant-Off  $R—THIRERIAIIAIXARSERIR, (FiL(E)

»wDelay4 Sec. FREBRBAMNEASKARIE, HREMNED TR, RESHENEE
=,

Resume by Alarm (7E RS FF#1)

HIATHRBIEEER TR IFRFEERFENR BB T, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

ERSERFHL, WATEE L TAE:

» Wake up day: 0 (B RERFHL), 1~31 (BN BRIE LK ERFFAL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (E B FF4/L At iE])

BIER: EREMFVLIIEER, HERERIERFERAEEN XS PETZEIR,

Power Loading

TR IFEBRR B RS X AR E . HIERRIRMRERE A S EIT RIS sE

HBIRIPIER, 1E1%EH [Enabled | , Fi% A [Auto] , BIOSEBENZ B ILINEE, (FRIL{E: Auto)

RC6(Render Standby)

TR ISERER TiLE M R RINEEHNEBRE, MUV FERE, (FI%{E: Enabled)

-36-



(i)

AC BACK (eBiRFRER R, BRSO RICIRRIEE)

IR TR SR BRI ERIRERE RN RS ES,

» Memory Wi ERIRRE R, REETRE ZETEBTARES,

»Always On BB /GEEIREMR S8, RGBS B3N,

»wAlways Off  BEE/EEIERER, RELEBXVRE, BRBEESRENBIRS.
(FuiZ{E)

10 Ports

Initial Display Output

IIETHR RIS EFE RS VRSN ER B RIIEESPCI-ERFiH

» IGFX () RESNERBRINEEE Y,

»PCle1Slot BRHEEMNELIETFPCIEX16iEE EREFHH, (F&E)

wPCle2Slot  RHESMRIETFPCIEX4_HEIE EMEFHH,

»PCle3Slot  RHESMNLRFETPCIEX4 2B EHEFiH,

3% 2 A 7E [CSM Support] i& 24 [Enabled | B, A REFAIIZE -

Internal Graphics (5 B R Thig)

TR BIEEEE T AR ERERN BRI (FULME: Auto)

DVMT Pre-Allocated (i EFERTPIFTERD)

WA IR R ER B RIBEMEEN B RAFERN (FUIZE: 64M)

DVMT Total Gfx Mem

IR TR IFEFE S B LA DVMTET B ZERNTFER /N EIEFE: 128M. 256M., MAX,
(Fig{E: 256M)

Aperture Size (IEFRTPIFE AKX
HERRBEEEEFTRATEFEANSANEEZ R, ETEIE: 128MB. 256MB.
512MB. 1024MB:2048MB,, (Fi%{&: 256MB)

PCIE Bifurcation Support

IR TR A5 3218 BPCIEX16HEEM 2 MAE, 1EIRA: Auto, PCIE x8/x8. PCIE x8/x4/x4,
(FRIZ{E: Auto)

OnBoard LAN Controller (5 B Mg ThEk)

WIATHRB IR R R T B ERE MM INEE, (Ti&Z{E: Enabled)
FHIEEREHMT ERIME R, 551 IETUE A [Disabled] o

Audio Controller (58 5% E 37 Th&k)
WIATHRRIEEER T AR EWER N EININEE, (FUIZE: Enabled)
FHIREREEM SRR, 5SS £ 2 [Disabled] o

Above 4G Decoding

I E TR R 3T 64 IR B /BB X 4 GBI ERIRTERE, SMESHKE M EFAT,
A4 GBUTHREZEARRE, ERHENRIERGER T EZBRNERF, B3 INEE, kI
Bt 2 FATECAMIRIER S, (TR {E: Disabled)

I0APIC 24-119 Entries

IIETHR R ISE R T AR L INEE . (Fi%{E: Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (32#5USB#R 1% R Z/R 75

IR BUR AR IR R B AEMS-DOSIRIE R 4t T FUSBE £ 51 AR, (Fi%{&: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-offZh k)

IR BHR AR R B R R ZHEXHCI Hand-of ThBERIRIE R 4%, SRHIFF Btk ThEE,
(FiZ{&: Enabled)

MR BUL T 46 ST FRIE T RERICPU,
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USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfiffi &373)

IR TR IR I% IR R B X HUSBIFIEIZ &, (FIZ{E: Enabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBEfifiz&ix BE)

LIRS H I E M USBTE & IE & B R, kT R EEZEZEUSBEMFIZER, 7S,

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR BRI 322 T 18 1E M 48 A4 ThAE (Bl inWindows Deployment ServicesfRIARES), R3E
T HGPTIEAIRIER S, (FUIZ1E: Disabled)

IPv4 PXE Support

HIETHR HIRIE R T FBIPVE (B BERIES L E4RR)HI M 48 FFHL TN BE ST 4%, ILIZTR
B 7 [Network Stack] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFHIZE

IPv4 HTTP Support

IIETHR ISR R R BRIP4 (B EEMIBIS L 4R HTTPRIMLE FFHLINBE 2 o BhiE
I B 7E [Network Stack | i% 4 [Enabled | i, A BEFFAIIZE o

IPv6 PXE Support

HIETHR HIRIE R R B FBIPVE (BB MRS il SE6RR) MM 48 FAHL TN B8 4%, MLIZTR
A7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, 7 REFAIZE

IPv6 HTTP Support

HIATHR R IGIE R T H/ZIPVE (BB MBS W SE6AR)HTTPRIM 48 FFHLIhEE 2 5, bk
It R B 7 [Network Stack ] 1% 4 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFATIZE

PXE boot wait time

WIATHRRIGIE EEEF S A E, A AT#R<Esc>$# 45 RPXEFHLIEFo

Media detect count

IR TR R RIS B4 MR AR B,

NVMe Configuration
IS H 5 FriZE #EHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ&HHEXE R,

SATA And RST Configuration

SATA Controller(s)

IIETHR RIS E RS TRINE R HRSATAIZ HIZ, (FUZ{E: Enabled)

SATA Mode Selection

A TR BHIRIE R R B F RS H 5 R SATAIE 523 AIRAIDIN&E

» Intel RST Premium With Intel Optane System Acceleration FFIESATARZ HI 2R HIRAIDINEE

» AHCI 1% B SATAR I 28 HAHCI#E R, , AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) i —Ff1 4
&, ATLLLETF 4R ENFE IR Bhidt i Serial ATATZHEE, 51l: Native Command Queuing
B R (Hot Plug)%, (FiZ{E)

Aggressive LPM Support

IR TR BRI IR R B IR A A 5 i SATAIZ 525 AIALPM (Aggressive Link Power Management,

AR E R R 1E) A BB Ih Ak (TIZ{E: Disabled)

Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

TR RIS R IR R T T B & SATAKEIE, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5 DevSlp

I THRRIRE R T F B SATATRIE AR & NIRBR TN &8, (FUIZ{E: Disabled)

Hot plug

IR TR BIRIE R R E B SATAIR B PR L ThEE , (TR {E: Disabled)
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(i)

Configured as eSATA

IR TR BHIRIA R B /R X FFIMESATAIZ £ IhEE
Intel(R) Ethernet Controller

I EERENEEONREFESRBXIEE,

Miscellaneous
LEDs in System Power On State
IETHR MR F LR EFINE TR ERITSHETEN,

» Off LHREFE, BXAEEENITSEN,
»On HREFIE, BEFREMEENISEN (FiLE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States
LEE TR IR IR Y RS N S3/SA/SSEA R BB ERTSHETRER
Iti% 5 R F 7E [LEDs in System Power On State ] i& 24 [On] B, 4 BeFFiE Itk ThEE

» Off YR NSI/S4/SHE M, WX AEMEERNTSER, (RiLE)
» On YR NSI/S4/SHEX M, W FBEAMTENNTSRRN

Intel Platform Trust Technology (PTT)

HIETHRHISERERE BTEFRIntel® PTTH A, (Fii%{E: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

R TR BRI R R TR KT R BRI R RO 4 Bk o (FIZME: Disabled)

CPU PCle Link Speed

1A THR 1R 1% B B CPUL #:#IPCI-EXRTE Z 1AGen 1. Gen 2, Gen 35 Gen 4 #HER1E1T, E
FRETEXMEUS BIENMIEAE, FiZA TAuto],, BIOSEEZNZRE ML IIAE, (BURIE: Auto)
PCH PCle Link Speed

TR IS ERIE B B A A T FMPCI-EREEE U Gen 1, Gen 281Gen 3K 1517, LR
BETERAMEUZIEERNMIE AT, Fi% A [Auto] , BIOSSBEhEE LLINEE, (FIZ{E: Auto)
VT-d (Intel EE L B R)

IR TR MR 1R 2 B /A FhIntel® Virtualization for Directed 1/0 (FE3AL L A), (TRIZE: Enabled)

Trusted Computing
IR TR IR EER B ARR EMEEL(TPM) I 8E,

PC Health Status

Reset Case Open Status (B EHL 5K R)
» Disabled RBZEMEHTBRRRIE R, (FILH)

» Enabled BRZBIVAHFRRRRIE R,
Case Open (HLFE#FFRFIKAR)

ez BRI B/ TCISTH ] S8 W48 L AOAG i% & e il 20 AL FE 3 FPR AR5 o nsR
RRHLAERE IR, REASERINO]; INRE MY AR B, AN S2RYES]
MRIGHEFR VAT BRRHIIC R, B4 [Reset Case Open Status] i 4 [Enabled ]
FEFHALRIF,

CPU Vcore/CPU VCCSA/CPU VCCIO/DDRVtt A/B/IDRAM Channel A/B Voltage/DDRVpp
A/B/+3.3V/+5VIPCH 1.8V/+12VICPU VAXG ({&ill ;= 48 JE)

BRREEMNEBEE,

MR BUL T 46 ST FRIE T RERICPU,
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2-7 System Info. ( RFE(ER )

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6) ~ Q-Flash (F8)

I EER S EREL S KBIOS MRAEER, BALUEHEBIOSIKER FITEEARNIESRR
BERGHE,

[y

c
N

Access Level (ff FJ#PR)

KEBENNZHETEIAPHNR (EREIEEZW, B2 [ Administrator | , &EIER
(Administrator)#% BR 5t VFIEE B AT EBIOSIE &, Fl P (Usen) iR BRAR 5t IF1E BSR4 EBIOSIZ & o
System Language (i B HiE )

IR BUR AR IETEBIOSIE B2 F NATE MBS,

System Date (H Hji% &)

HEEMASHES, B ATERUEETR)A/BIE] . EEYMETAL, 18], 4]
#2{iL, A1 F<Enter>$#, F{F F$E & <Page Up>gi<Page Down>$# V)i & FrERIEE,
System Time (B 18)i% &)

EERMRSGENEE, &XA [F: 5 B fITF—SBRA [13: 00: 0],
FEYHME(R] . (49 ). 8] #2462, AEMA<Enter>i@, F{E A& <Page Up>5]
<Page Down>$#1J1# Z FT Z I H1E,

Plug in Devices Info
LIET S S FTEREMIPCI-E, M.2-- - EiIZFHEXER.

Q-Flash
I IETTA] LA#E N Q-Flash2 7, IABEITE#TBIOS (Update BIOS)= &1 B BIHIBIOSZ #4:(Save
BIOS).
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2-8 Boot ( FHIThEEIRE )

N

N

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Bootup NumLock State (FF4lBfNum LockiiX7)

IR TR 1515 B LA 52 _E<Num Lock>$2BUR 7S (TRIZ1E: On)

CFG Lock

IR TR 15 1% 12 2 B FFEMSR 0XE2Th8E, (Fi&{&: Disabled)

Security Option (2 ZEB A X)

WIRTIREEERRTEE R VR HEHANZE, SIVEH N\BIOSIEERFI A TN
Y, 1% B IR TS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password | 1€ 7% B %45,

» Setup {RFE# N\BIOSIE B2 FF It A THMINE D

» System TR B FH K NBIOSIE B FHFMNER, (TULE)

Full Screen LOGO Show (&3 FFHl E EThEE)

TR IR R B E— TR B R ELogo, 1% 4 [Disabled] , FFHLAT G AR RLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Boot Option Priorities (FHliZ Il Fix E)

LETR B SN EZNESPIZETIIRE, RESKILIRFHITH. HiIEREN2S
T HCPTE MR FEIZ &R, ZIZ & A SERUEF", FEREHTIFCPTHE N E
IR G FFHLET, A% E R UEFI"BiZ & Tl

A SRR IETIFCPTIRAHIRIER S, HIE0Windows 10 64-bit, iE1EIFEFF A Windows 10 64-bit
RS IR A UEFI" B IR FF 4L,

Fast Boot

IIRTR ISR B RN TRFAINEE A GE 58 HE NIRIER S RIBTIE] . 7% 4 [Ultra Fast] ®TIL
RER PR FHIINEE . (FI{E: Disable Link)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Device Only X EIBR T B FFHURE & IASMIFTE SATAIZ B EIRIER G BB
SER o (FUZTE)

» All SATA Devices  TEIRMER G TR N EE MK (POST)id 2+, B SATAIL & &R RIEF.

3% T8 2 A 7E [Fast Boot] 3% 24 [Enabled ] 2 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFHTIZE

VGA Support

TR RIS E F T AFRIER G F L,

» Auto ¥ IZ%hLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAFNEFI Option ROM,, (FiZ1&)

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 8% [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE
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USB Support
» Disable Link XAMEUSBIEEERIERA BTN

» Full Initial TERIER G TR IV B MK (POST)iTiEH, FrBUSBIR&ZEFAIE A,
(Frig (&)
» Partial Initial KAMBHUSBIEZEERIERFERBITR

I35 51 R 78 [Fast Boot | 1% 24 [Enabled | 5 [Ultra Fast] B, 7 8EFFA1IZE o 24 [Fast Boot| i&
73 [Ultra Fast] B, I INBESHEFIEH,

NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disable Link KAMEFHINEE S FE, (FRIZE)

» Enabled BEIMEFFHINEE S 3,

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE,

Next Boot After AC Power Loss

» Normal Boot Wfee fF IRk S B, EFANSEEIEZE T, (Fik(E)

» Fast Boot BT 5 FE R R S B, B RERFFHLINEEIR B

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE

Mouse Speed
IR TR BHRIA B RARIEAR B BN B . (FUIRME: 1 X)

Windows 10 Features

R TR BIRIE BT RIENBRIER S (FUIZ{E: Windows 10)

CSM Support

IR TR 485 42 B B B BHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 43:4% %t BE Rl AR AILAR e
» Enabled JBEIUEFI CSM,

» Disabled X HUEFI CSM, 1% 37 #UEF| BIOSFHLIEFF. (T 1E)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (£ & Rl 4& FFHL ThAE)

I E TR M 151 3% 2 TR BN = 5185 R Legacy Option ROM,, (Fi&{&: Disabled)
%I 2 A 7E [CSM Support] 1% 24 [Enabled | B, A REFAIIZE -

Storage Boot Option Control

IR TR BRI R R BB 37518 &= HI25MUEFI= Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 2% [#]Option ROM,,

» UEFI {X FAENUEFI Option ROM,,

» Legacy {2 B FhiLegacy Option ROM,, (Flis{E)

L% 2 F7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE o

Other PCl devices

IIRTHR G IR RER T RIIRT M., FiEiZE R BRiEH 25 SNPCHE &2 HI 2§ RIUEFI

=¥ Legacy Option ROM,

» Do not launch 2 [#]Option ROM,,

» UEFI {X A ENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRii&{&)
» Legacy {2 ;A hLegacy Option ROM,

3% 2 F7E [CSM Support] i% 4 [Enabled ] B, A REFAIIZE o

Administrator Password (i§ B R #53)

IIRTURAMLE RIS B E 18 R, 7 ILIETUR<Enter>i8, N EIZ BRIZRL, BIOSEER
BEIN—RUBRINERD, M\ EHER<Enter>#, BEREMRE, Y—FVHMB L EHNEE
R ARZBAREENTIESF, SARZEEARNE, BEATHBAITFEHABIOSIZE
EFENRENIZE,

-42 -



< User Password (i% & A A E&3)

WIRTTAILEEIR B A NS, EIHETHR<Enter>, MAZIZ B, BIOSSZRKEH
N—RBAZRD, MINEEIE<Enter>, iR B MG, H—FHHMAEMNETIERS AR
FRAREFENTHIE T, APZEBAIFEHNBIOSEERFEMIHMERIIZEE,
WRIEHEEGHER, REERRAIETER<Enter>/g, SEMN R KA B FD<Enter>, #EBIOS
SECRMINETZA0, HiE<Enter>8E, BIATBUY 2,

= & EUser Password Z BT, 15 5E 5 B Administrator Password A% & o

Secure Boot
IR TIR IR IE IR R TR 5hSecure BootThAE RIAEIKIEE . LT ZH7E [CSM Support]
% 7 [Disabled] B, A BEFFMIZE

Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR R 8% 2 1 \BIOSi% B 12 Fr Bt & B A Easy Modes} Advanced Mode, [Auto] Tl %
E—%i# \BIOSETHIHER , (FUiZ{E: Auto)

S43-



q

.
9

.
9

Help (F1) EasyMode(F2)  SmartFan6(F6)  Q-Flash (F8)

Save & Exit Setup (Fffig BEHERIZREREF)

TR E TR <Enter>SA IFBIETE [Yes | BRI F 4 AR B RH EHBIOSIR BEIEF. EAE
0%, 1E4E [No  Si3R<Esc>@ BT EE EEEH,

Exit Without Saving (& Rix EIEFEAFFiEiRE(H)

FEEE TR <Enter>SA R HIEIE [Yes| , BIOSHASTFE L RIS AIIEE, FHEFABIOSIEE
2R, 1E4E [No] Si3R<Esc>42 R AT mZ) £ B E =+,

Load Optimized Defaults (kA S {E/LTIR{E)

TE IR TR <Enter>SR T EIEHE [Yes] , BIRIEABIOSH T Fli&{E, HUTILINAERTZLABIOS
MIREMTIZE, WiZEERELZIETIRMNIEITIER . EEFHBIOSH FEMRCMOSERE,
B BHITICINEE,

Boot Override (& $F L BPFHLIR )

HWIATHR B IEIEFEEL RN AIE S, MR T AU ANIESE, EEEILRFIM
& Fi<Enter>, HEBRFIANEEHIMEIERE [Yes] , RELILZNEFH, FAIEER
TR E T

Save Profiles (#fifi% B X &)
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X [Create RAID Volume] BT, B57E [Name | I H EWE BT BIR, FHREAE16)F
BERRBRETH, BEIFEZ<Enter>, HEFEA L THEBINE [RAD Level | IETUERF
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3. EFEUE, BENRAIDIRENE FRISCM4 32T, 3£ 4% [Intel(R) Chipset SATA/PCle RST Premium
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xiE, EF AL

A.J5 HIntel® Optane™PIfF

Al: RGER

1. Intel® Optane™ H17%
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z590 AORUS PRO AX/Z590 AORUS PRO

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
» Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

- The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
- The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
- The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product s restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or
damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: ['utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit
utilisé a lintérieur des batiments pour la bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25
GHz afin de réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux
co-existants des systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de
puissances ont fait l'objet d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans
les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent
créer des interférences avec ce produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain
d'antenne maximum permissible pour une utilisation avec ce produit est de
6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites de puissance isotropique rayonnée
équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable.

dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement
point-a-point. Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes
les antennes devraient étre localisées & une distance minimum de 20
cm, ou la distance de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du
module, du corps de toutes les personnes.
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Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément a la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
lintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.

European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Unlon (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the

Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragéo de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Unién Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piu delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & El
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
EEE treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.

For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
% <:9 other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Directives de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de 'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzqdzeme jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywaml Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilit¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
valtozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppdpewang EE

Eival ot ouppdpewaon pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomrag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAf téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioegomAiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kal 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloloyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XUOVTOl EVAIPUOVIOHEVA EUPWTTAIKE TTPGTUTTAL
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz is for indoor use only.

AT | BE |BG|CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL [ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| IE | IS | IT | LI | LT |LU
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

Wireless module manufacturer: Intel® Corporation SAS
Wireless module model name:  AX200NGW

Taiwan NCC Wireless Statements | T54% 1% & 25 E0H
EDIEEE) . ;
o

KRR AR Z AR R - B4
st R R IIRE -

EDERE R (R R BRI S R SR S (R TS - B AR - s Rt
HBSE(ST - AT EDRIB(S - IRIREEAUEIEE L ELER(E - (SR BRI Z &5

R R M R A T -

TE 5.25-5.35 MR IR IE 2 T AR S sesE - IRINVENEER -

FFA] 0 AE] - PSRRI E NS AR ~ DR T A R

ERRiES

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz T & & AF83t= £4 TAl= MM A8t S MBHE LICH

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : B A DER,

Wireless module country approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name: ~ AX200NGW

United States:
FCC: PD9AX200NG

India:
ETA-SD-20190501112

Canada:
IC: 1000M-AX200NG

Australia & New-Zealand:

Japan:
®
[R] 003-180232

T D180131003
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea:

R-C-INT-AX200NGW

tel Corporation
483 24717 (2uE

H7191) AX20INGW

41u|»x 13 Intel Corporation / China

Ukraine:

&

UATR.028

Belarus:

@

Pakistan
APPROVED by PTA: 9.9211/2019

Serbia:

ina:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M)

AA
1oti 19

Taiwan:

«(( CCAH19LP1280T3

European Union:

Singapore

Complies with IDA standards
DB 02941
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

HE (EFEBEFraEBLEERSRG) ®RRERE

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABEELRFREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF=RELK
SRIREKEREM, BHZA LA ESIART R E YA R 5F R A0 BT Bl A

7 45 A PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WAHRIEHIR (), BFRSERESANEENRRS AN ERRE, BTFASERA
101 rEsemus e aranmmslFEsREHEAS. M EREERENHR,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BEMR
EHERR - -
4 & & Fayis=:] SIREBE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

PCB#R ¢} ¢} ¢} o o o
LGRS x o o o o o
S REMEHEH x o o o o o
TR x o o o o o
WEEF TR x o [} [¢) o o
20 o o o o o o
RiESRE o o o o o o
BhIEHI, BT, REREMIES o o o o o o
MRS SERE S R i x o o o o o)

ARG SUT 11364 BIFLE Al o

O: RRZAENMRIEZIBEHE AR )& B GBIT 26572 MEMREERU T
x: REZATUREDEZBUHE DRV ERE S BBH GB/T 26572 MEMREBEK,
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pERERERRSRRERIEF

FREMAR, BifEE R RN TR, BERE——CIHR, EUERE
ATHREEBRDZARENRAGRBNTEERRSIH, BEENIRENRREINER
EARERIEFHIEAFZERFLEA,

X TFHEFRERRERRERIEFRBNT:
1. HEERMENERFREPEARLMERANAEESEEHK) ATEFERBRERATREZHE,
2. BEMEAERFREFEARENEERN (FTEEERAHEX ) RESERERSE, MBMIER
{RIETHRY, MRS REME SR RSN,
3. HEINRERRERRERIEFNEATETFEARENEENFEESEEAMX)ETEZEEN
I EER=
4. RFFEARLMETSEREEEREESZENEF=6%), AREEAEATER=RTRES,
EERFRERATIER, ZATEREIBRENS:
R ER A E SRMEHABRAY;
K RERFMOERER. 40, RETERIRTH;
EEXFN. BITHE., AT LSRR RIRTH;
EARZEEINERNE S BB TS K = RIRIR R ;
JEIER RS SIS A B SRR R, FEi, A55. Sk, BTREE =i,
AN RIS RIRIRRY, 20 EDRIE RIS, ARES ., LR BRXIBT. CPUREEIRIRS;
E AR A58 A A Z 3R4E{E P 218 BRIR Y
BREMIEEEFAR;
7= a5 5 SR KB R B B T A A B S SEBRFE MR SE A R Y
DU ERILR AR 0 B Y, XATERTE. BRI, USBREEO. M OEEZ 4Kt E R E L& AiE
B ENRIRERAT
5. HREIMFREAIERSES
A MREEEAFEFERSHIERER O, AEELER~RAPFMIKRER,
B. AT E A 8 E B Fhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/ak B #EHk TR = RH%800E MR 2 2R AR &5 14k -
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